

---

**HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS**

2023 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Ways and Means to Original House Bill No. 2 by Representative Bishop

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 7, delete lines 33 and 34 in their entirety and insert the following:

3	"Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
4	Priority 5	\$ 10,000,000
5	Payable from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring	
6	Revenues	<u>\$ 11,000,000</u>
7	Total	<u>\$ 21,000,000"</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 8, delete lines 4 and 5 in their entirety and insert the following:

10	"Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
11	Priority 5	\$ 1,000,000
12	Payable from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring	
13	Revenues	<u>\$ 1,000,000</u>
14	Total	<u>\$ 2,000,000"</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 8, delete line 9 in its entirety and insert the following:

17	"Priority 5	\$ 11,000,000"
----	-------------	----------------

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 8, delete line 33 in its entirety and insert the following:

20	"Total	<u>\$ 16,450,809"</u>
----	--------	-----------------------

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 13, delete lines 5 through 7 in their entirety and insert the following:

23	"Priority 5	<u>\$ 5,000,000"</u>
----	-------------	----------------------

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 13, delete lines 13 and 14 in their entirety and insert the following:

26	"Priority 2	\$ 17,000,000
27	Total	<u>\$ 42,402,961"</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 13, delete line 43 in its entirety and insert the following:

30	"Priority 1	\$ 3,000,000
31	Priority 5	\$ 4,400,000"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 8

2 On page 14, delete line 14 in its entirety and insert the following:

3	"Priority 1	\$ 10,600,000
4	Priority 5	<u>\$ 10,000,000</u>
5	Total	<u>\$ 20,600,000"</u>

6 AMENDMENT NO. 9

7 On page 14, delete line 19 in its entirety and insert the following:

8	"Priority 1	\$ 14,400,000
9	Priority 5	<u>\$ 39,000,000</u>
10	Total	<u>\$ 53,400,000"</u>

11 AMENDMENT NO. 10

12 On page 14, delete lines 44 and 45 in their entirety and insert the following:

13	"Priority 5	\$ 20,000,000"
----	-------------	----------------

14 AMENDMENT NO. 11

15 On page 15, between lines 3 and 4, insert the following:

16	"Priority 5	\$ 2,000,000"
----	-------------	---------------

17 AMENDMENT NO. 12

18 On page 15, delete line 8 in its entirety and insert the following:

19	"Total	<u>\$ 47,574,825"</u>
----	--------	-----------------------

20 AMENDMENT NO. 13

21 On page 15, delete lines 22 through 25 in their entirety

22 AMENDMENT NO. 14

23 On page 15, delete lines 31 through 33 in their entirety and insert the following:

24	"Priority 5	\$ 1,000,000
25	Payable from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring	
26	Revenues	<u>\$ 1,000,000</u>
27	Total	<u>\$ 3,089,307"</u>

28 AMENDMENT NO. 15

29 On page 15, delete lines 42 and 43 in their entirety and insert the following:

30	"Priority 5	\$ 6,750,000
31	Total	<u>\$ 8,350,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 16

2 On page 16, delete lines 13 and 14 in their entirety and insert the following:

3	"Priority 5	\$ 5,200,000
4	Total	<u>\$ 6,200,000"</u>

5 AMENDMENT NO. 176 On page 16, line 19, delete "7,200,000" and insert "14,200,000"7 AMENDMENT NO. 188 On page 16, line 23, delete "5,400,000" and insert "12,900,000"9 AMENDMENT NO. 19

10 On page 16, delete lines 28 and 29 in their entirety and insert the following:

11	"Priority 2	\$ 600,000
12	Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,000,000"</u>

13 AMENDMENT NO. 20

14 On page 16, delete lines 39 through 44 in their entirety and insert the following:

15	"Priority 1	\$ 9,600,086
16	Priority 5	<u>\$ 9,000,000</u>
17	Total	<u>\$ 18,600,086"</u>

18 AMENDMENT NO. 21

19 On page 17, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:

20	"(248) LA 100: LA 97 - LA 91, Planning and Construction	
21	(Acadia)	
22	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
23	Priority 5	<u>\$ 7,400,000"</u>

24 AMENDMENT NO. 2225 On page 17, line 12, after "Interchange" and before "Planning," delete the comma "," and  
26 insert "and I-10,"27 AMENDMENT NO. 23

28 On page 17, delete line 50 in its entirety and insert the following:

29	"Priority 1	\$ 4,750,000
30	Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,150,000</u>
31	Total	<u>\$ 6,900,000"</u>

32 AMENDMENT NO. 24

33 On page 18, delete lines 6 and 7 in their entirety and insert the following:

34	"Priority 5	\$ 5,100,000
35	Total	<u>\$ 9,049,375"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 25

2 On page 18, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:

3	"(459)	LA 429/I-10 Interchange, Planning and Construction	
4		(Ascension)	
5		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
6		Priority 5	<u>\$ 5,000,000"</u>

7 AMENDMENT NO. 26

8 On page 18, delete lines 16 and 17 in their entirety and insert the following:

9		"Priority 5	<u>\$ 31,600,000</u>
10		Total	<u>\$ 34,300,000"</u>

11 AMENDMENT NO. 27

12 On page 18, line 21 delete "4,600,000" and insert "5,000,000"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 28

14 On page 19, delete line 4 in its entirety and insert the following:

15		"Priority 1	<u>\$ 1,200,000</u>
16		Priority 5	<u>\$ 5,500,000</u>
17		Total	<u>\$ 6,700,000"</u>

18 AMENDMENT NO. 29

19 On page 19, delete line 10 in its entirety and insert the following:

20		"Priority 5	<u>\$ 115,750,000"</u>
----	--	-------------	------------------------

21 AMENDMENT NO. 30

22 On page 19, delete line 16 in its entirety and insert the following:

23		"Total	<u>\$ 793,162,778"</u>
----	--	--------	------------------------

24 AMENDMENT NO. 31

25 On page 19, delete lines 51 and 52 in their entirety and insert the following:

26		"Priority 5	<u>\$ 30,000,000</u>
27		Total	<u>\$ 35,952,055"</u>

28 AMENDMENT NO. 32

29 On page 20, delete line 29 in its entirety and insert the following:

30		"Priority 1	<u>\$ 8,300,000</u>
31		Priority 5	<u>\$ 7,700,000</u>
32		Total	<u>\$ 16,000,000</u>

33	(951)	LA 699: LA 35 - LA 343, Planning and Construction	
34		(Vermilion)	
35		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
36		Priority 5	<u>\$ 7,870,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 33

2 On page 20, delete lines 35 and 36 in their entirety and insert the following:

3	"Priority 5	\$ 6,000,000
4	Total	<u>\$ 6,500,000"</u>

5 AMENDMENT NO. 34

6 On page 20, line 41, after "I-610" and before "Fence" insert "and I-10"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 35

8 On page 21, delete line 11 in its entirety and insert the following:

9	"Priority 1	\$ 5,120,000
10	Priority 5	\$ 1,600,000
11	Total	<u>\$ 6,720,000"</u>

12 AMENDMENT NO. 36

13 On page 21, delete line 15 in its entirety and insert the following:

14	"Priority 1	\$ 3,000,000
15	Priority 5	\$ 1,400,000
16	Total	<u>\$ 4,400,000"</u>

17 AMENDMENT NO. 37

18 On page 21, delete lines 37 through 39 in their entirety and insert the following:

19	"Priority 5	\$ 188,000,000
20	Payable from Megaproject Leverage Fund	<u>\$ 100,000,000</u>
21	Total	<u>\$289,830,089"</u>

22 AMENDMENT NO. 38

23 On page 21, delete line 44 in its entirety and insert the following:

24	"Priority 1	\$ 5,000,000
25	Priority 5	\$ 5,000,000
26	Total	<u>\$ 10,000,000"</u>

27 AMENDMENT NO. 39

28 On page 22, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:

29	"(1364) LA 95: LA 98 - Beginning of PCCP in Church Point,	
30	Planning and Construction	
31	(Acadia)	
32	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
33	Priority 5	<u>\$ 5,800,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 40

2 On page 22, delete lines 14 through 16 in their entirety and insert the following:

3	"Priority 5	\$ 80,000,000
4	Payable from Megaproject Leverage Fund	<u>\$ 100,000,000</u>
5	Total	<u>\$200,000,000"</u>

6 AMENDMENT NO. 41

7 On page 22, between lines 26 and 27, insert the following:

8	"(1485) LA 335: LA 35 - LA 14, Planning and Construction	
9	(Vermilion)	
10	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
11	Priority 5	<u>\$ 16,100,000"</u>

12 AMENDMENT NO. 42

13 On page 22, between lines 30 and 31, insert the following:

14	"(1572) LA 92 - 1 (US 90 - LA 182), Planning and Construction	
15	(St. Martin)	
16	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
17	Priority 5	<u>\$ 4,600,000"</u>

18 AMENDMENT NO. 43

19 On page 22, delete line 34 in its entirety and insert the following:

20	"Priority 1	\$ 2,000,000
21	Priority 5	<u>\$ 3,100,000</u>
22	Total	<u>\$ 5,100,000"</u>

23 AMENDMENT NO. 44

24 On page 22, line 52, delete "5,000,000" and insert "10,000,000"

25 AMENDMENT NO. 45

26 On page 23, between lines 9 and 10, insert the following:

27	"(1794) Roundabout at LA 3233 and I-49 Northbound Service Road,	
28	Planning and Construction	
29	(St. Landry)	
30	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
31	Priority 5	<u>\$ 4,600,000</u>

32 Pending submittal of the capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S.  
33 39:112.

34	( ) LA 755: LA 368 - LA 91, Planning and Construction	
35	(Acadia)	
36	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
37	Priority 5	<u>\$ 5,576,000</u>

38 Pending submittal of the capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S.  
39 39:112.

1 ( ) LA 1100: LA 98 - LA 95, Planning and Construction  
 2 (Acadia)  
 3 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
 4 Priority 5 \$ 3,150,000

5 Pending submittal of the capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S.  
 6 39:112.

7 ( ) LA 343 (Bosco Hwy) LA 98 - LA 356,  
 8 Planning and Construction  
 9 (St. Landry)  
 10 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
 11 Priority 5 \$ 6,985,000

12 Pending submittal of the capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S.  
 13 39:112.

14 ( ) Darlington Reservoir, Planning and  
 15 Construction  
 16 (St. Helena)  
 17 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
 18 Priority 5 \$ 2,000,000

19 Pending submittal of the capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S.  
 20 39:112."

21 AMENDMENT NO. 46

22 On page 23, delete lines 27 and 28 in their entirety and insert the following:

23 "Priority 5 \$ 11,000,000  
 24 Total \$ 24,353,232"

25 AMENDMENT NO. 47

26 On page 24, between lines 48 and 49, insert the following:

27 "(1699) West of Atchafalaya Basin Feasibility Study  
 28 (Statewide)  
 29 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
 30 Priority 5 \$ 750,000"

31 AMENDMENT NO. 48

32 On page 26, delete lines 21 and 22 in their entirety and insert the following:

33 "Priority 1 \$ 16,600,000  
 34 Priority 5 \$ 39,400,000"

35 AMENDMENT NO. 49

36 On page 27, delete lines 5 and 6 in their entirety and insert the following:

37 "Priority 2 \$ 3,000,000  
 38 Priority 5 \$ 27,000,000"

39 AMENDMENT NO. 50

40 On page 28, line 20, delete "Priority 1" and insert "Priority 5"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 51

2 On page 28, delete lines 24 through 26 in their entirety and insert the following:

3 "Priority 5 \$ 3,000,000"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 52

5 On page 28, delete lines 31 through 33 in their entirety and insert the following:

6 "Priority 5 \$ 6,300,000"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 53

8 On page 28, delete lines 42 and 43 in their entirety and insert the following:

9 "Priority 5 \$ 89,175,000

10 Total \$ 94,175,000"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 54

12 On page 29, between lines 33 and 34, insert the following:

13 "(1795) Downtown Health Services Center, Planning  
 14 and Construction  
 15 (Rapides)  
 16 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
 17 Priority 2 \$ 100,000  
 18 Priority 5 \$ 32,085,000  
 19 Total \$ 32,185,000

20 **19/603 UNIVERSITY OF NEW ORLEANS**

21 (451) Hotel, Restaurant and Tourism Program Relocation  
 22 Buildout to North Central Plant Building - Phase 1,  
 23 Planning and Construction  
 24 (Orleans)  
 25 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
 26 Priority 5 \$ 5,800,000

27 (1477) Miscellaneous Roof Replacements, Planning  
 28 and Construction  
 29 (Orleans)  
 30 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
 31 Priority 5 \$ 4,800,000"

32 AMENDMENT NO. 55

33 On page 29, delete lines 49 and 50 in their entirety and insert the following:

34 "Priority 1 \$ 5,000,000

35 Priority 5 \$ 55,000,000"

36 AMENDMENT NO. 56

37 On page 30, line 6, delete "Priority 2" and insert "Priority 5"



1 AMENDMENT NO. 57

2 On page 30, between lines 46 and 47 insert the following:

3	"(1)	STEAM Innovation Center, Phase 1,	
4		Planning and Construction	
5		(Acadia)	
6		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
7		Priority 5	<u>\$ 27,900,000"</u>

8 AMENDMENT NO. 58

9 On page 30, delete line 50 in its entirety and insert the following:

10		"Priority 1	\$ 6,000,000
11		Priority 5	<u>\$ 7,750,000</u>
12		Total	<u>\$ 13,750,000"</u>

13 AMENDMENT NO. 59

14 On page 31, delete lines 36 through 39 in their entirety and insert the following:

15		"Priority 1	\$ 2,297,035
16		Payable from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring	
17		Revenues	<u>\$ 4,000,000</u>
18		Total	<u>\$ 6,297,035"</u>

19 AMENDMENT NO. 60

20 On page 31, delete line 42 in its entirety and insert the following:

21		"Priority 5	\$ 4,000,000
22		Payable from Fees and Self-Generated Revenues	<u>\$ 500,000</u>
23		Total	<u>\$ 4,500,000"</u>

24 AMENDMENT NO. 61

25 On page 32, delete lines 6 and 7 in their entirety and insert the following:

26		"Priority 1	\$ 13,500,000
27		Priority 5	<u>\$ 39,500,000"</u>

28 AMENDMENT NO. 62

29 On page 35, between lines 35 and 36, insert the following:

30	"(1460)	Fieldhouse, Planning and Construction	
31		(Lafourche)	
32		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
33		Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,800,000</u>
34	(1816)	Women's Student Athlete Performance Center,	
35		Planning and Construction	
36		(Lafourche)	
37		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
38		Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,000,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 63

2 On page 36, delete lines 19 through 21 in their entirety and insert the following:

3	"Priority 1	\$ 2,399,937
4	Priority 2	\$ 600,000
5	Priority 5	<u>\$ 35,000,000"</u>

6 AMENDMENT NO. 64

7 On page 36, delete lines 40 and 41 in their entirety and insert the following:

8	"Priority 1	\$ 599,972
9	Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,900,000"</u>

10 AMENDMENT NO. 65

11 On page 36, between lines 42 and 43, insert the following:

12	"(1823) Carson-Taylor Hall Renovation,	
13	Planning and Construction	
14	(Lincoln)	
15	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
16	Priority 5	<u>\$ 26,000,000"</u>

17 AMENDMENT NO. 66

18 On page 37, delete line 12 in its entirety and insert the following:

19	"Priority 1	\$ 5,431,163
20	Priority 5	\$ 4,500,000
21	Total	<u>\$ 9,931,163"</u>

22 AMENDMENT NO. 67

23 On page 37, line 32, delete "Priority 5" and insert "Priority 1"

24 AMENDMENT NO. 68

25 On page 37, between lines 34 and 35, insert the following:

26	"(869) Renovation of Nursing Education Center at Warrington	
27	Place (Shreveport Campus), Planning and Construction	
28	(Caddo)	
29	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
30	Priority 2	\$ 1,335,000
31	Priority 5	\$ 12,100,000
32	Total	<u>\$ 13,435,000"</u>

33 AMENDMENT NO. 69

34 On page 39, delete lines 6 through 8 in their entirety and insert the following:

35	"Priority 1	\$ 15,000,000
36	Priority 5	\$ 10,000,000
37	Total	<u>\$ 25,000,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 70

2 On page 39, delete lines 14 through 16 in their entirety and insert the following:

3	"Priority 1	\$ 13,249,968
4	Priority 5	<u>\$ 53,000,000</u>
5	Total	<u>\$ 66,249,968"</u>

6 AMENDMENT NO. 71

7 On page 39, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following:

8	"(1817) Sciences Lab/Classroom Building,	
9	Planning and Construction	
10	(Lafayette)	
11	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
12	Priority 5	<u>\$ 47,750,000</u>
13	(1818) Billeaud Hall Renovation,	
14	Planning and Construction	
15	(Lafayette)	
16	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
17	Priority 5	<u>\$ 29,500,000</u>
18	(1819) Montgomery Hall Renovation,	
19	Planning and Construction	
20	(Lafayette)	
21	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
22	Priority 5	<u>\$ 21,500,000</u>
23	(1820) Learning Lab, Planning and Construction	
24	(Lafayette)	
25	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
26	Priority 5	<u>\$ 42,000,000"</u>

27 AMENDMENT NO. 72

28 On page 39, line 22, delete "Priority 5" and insert "Priority 1"

29 AMENDMENT NO. 73

30 On page 39, delete lines 34 through 36 in their entirety and insert the following:

31	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 4,139,820"</u>
----	-------------	----------------------

32 AMENDMENT NO. 74

33 On page 39, delete line 48 in its entirety and insert the following:

34	"Priority 1	\$ 1,000,000
35	Priority 5	<u>\$ 16,500,000</u>
36	Total	<u>\$ 17,500,000"</u>

37 AMENDMENT NO. 75

38 On page 40, between lines 21 and 22 insert the following:

39	"Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
40	Priority 5	\$ 10,000,000"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 76

2 On page 40, delete line 26 in its entirety and insert the following:

3 "Total \$ 65,000,000"4 AMENDMENT NO. 77

5 On page 41, delete lines 7 and 8 in their entirety and insert the following:

6 "Priority 1 \$ 3,000,000  
7 Priority 5 \$ 7,140,000"8 AMENDMENT NO. 78

9 On page 41, delete lines 18 through 24 in their entirety

10 AMENDMENT NO. 79

11 On page 43, delete lines 27 and 28 in their entirety and insert the following:

12 "Priority 1 \$ 8,500,000  
13 Priority 5 \$ 8,492,500"14 AMENDMENT NO. 80

15 On page 43, delete lines 34 and 35 in their entirety and insert the following:

16 "Priority 1 \$ 3,000,000  
17 Priority 5 \$ 12,066,000"18 AMENDMENT NO. 81

19 On page 43, after line 50, insert the following:

20 **"36/P12 LAKE PROVIDENCE PORT COMMISSION**21 (392) Third Lane Addition, Planning and Construction  
22 (East Carroll)  
23 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
24 Priority 5 \$ 1,800,000"25 AMENDMENT NO. 82

26 On page 45, delete lines 29 and 30 in their entirety and insert the following:

27 "Priority 1 \$ 23,000,000  
28 Priority 5 \$ 73,400,000"29 AMENDMENT NO. 83

30 On page 45, between lines 46 and 47, insert the following:

31 "(934) Land Acquisition for New Slip Construction  
32 (Acadia)  
33 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
34 Priority 5 \$ 295,000"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 84

2 On page 46, delete lines 40 through 45 in their entirety and insert the following:

3	"(526)	Remove and Replace the Vie Terre Beau Bridge,	
4		Planning and Construction	
5		(Acadia)	
6		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
7		Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,715,000</u>
8	(933)	Ye Old Country Road and Muskrat Road	
9		Improvements, Planning and Construction	
10		(Acadia)	
11		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
12		Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,370,000"</u>

13 AMENDMENT NO. 85

14 On page 47, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:

15 **"50/J02 ALLEN PARISH**

16	(343)	Bridge Improvements, Planning and Construction	
17		(Allen)	
18		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
19		Priority 5	<u>\$ 3,050,000</u>
20	(545)	Road Rehabilitation, Planning and Construction	
21		(Allen)	
22		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
23		Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,550,000</u>

24 **50/J03 ASCENSION PARISH**

25	(145)	LA 431 at LA 931 Roundabout,	
26		Planning and Construction	
27		(Ascension)	
28		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
29		Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,160,000</u>

30 Pending approval of the capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S.  
31 39:112.

32	(401)	Early Childhood Education Project,	
33		Planning and Construction	
34		(Ascension)	
35		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
36		Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,700,000</u>
37	(566)	St. Amant Community Health and Wellness	
38		Center, Planning and Construction	
39		(Ascension)	
40		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
41		Priority 5	<u>\$ 4,600,000</u>

42 Pending approval of the capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S.  
43 39:112.

1	(783)	Parish Utilities of Ascension Water Plant Feed	
2		Tank, Planning and Construction	
3		(Ascension)	
4		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
5		Priority 5	<u>\$ 520,000</u>
6	(988)	Parish Utilities of Ascension Water Plant	
7		Clarifiers, Planning and Construction	
8		(Ascension)	
9		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
10		Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,240,000</u>
11	(1381)	LA 73 at LA 30 Roundabout,	
12		Planning and Construction	
13		(Ascension)	
14		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
15		Priority 5	<u>\$ 3,600,000</u>
16	( )	LA 3127 Connector from Hwy 70 to LA 1,	
17		Planning and Construction	
18		(Ascension)	
19		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
20		Priority 5	<u>\$ 7,000,000</u>

21 Pending submittal and approval of the capital outlay budget request pursuant to the  
 22 provisions of R.S. 39:112."

23 AMENDMENT NO. 86

24 On page 47, between lines 23 and 24, insert the following:

25 "**50/J05 AVOYELLES PARISH**

26	(1164)	Parishwide Roadway Improvements, Planning	
27		and Construction	
28		(Avoyelles)	
29		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
30		Priority 2	\$ 1,000,000
31		Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,000,000</u>
32		Total	<u>\$ 2,000,000"</u>

33 AMENDMENT NO. 87

34 On page 47, between lines 35 and 36, insert the following:

35	"(750)	Improvements to Highway 157, LA Highway 3227	
36		to US Highway 80, Planning and Construction	
37		(Bossier)	
38		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
39		Priority 2	\$ 3,000,000
40		Priority 5	<u>\$ 10,200,000</u>
41		Total	<u>\$ 13,200,000"</u>

42 AMENDMENT NO. 88

43 On page 48, delete lines 11 through 16 in their entirety

44 AMENDMENT NO. 89

45 On page 49, line 4, delete "Priority 5" and insert "Priority 1"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 90

2 On page 49, delete line 43 in its entirety and insert the following:

3	"Priority 1	\$ 400,000
4	Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,000,000</u>
5	Total	<u>\$ 2,400,000"</u>

6 AMENDMENT NO. 91

7 On page 50, between lines 27 and 28, insert the following:

8	"(221) East Bank Backup Generators West: Sewer Lift	
9	Station Backup Generators (Camp Plauche,	
10	Transcontinental at West Metairie, and	
11	Transcontinental at Vineland)	
12	(Jefferson)	
13	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
14	Priority 2	\$ 1,550,000
15	Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,000,000</u>
16	Total	<u>\$ 3,550,000"</u>

17 AMENDMENT NO. 92

18 On page 50, delete lines 33 through 35 in their entirety and insert the following:

19	"Priority 1	\$ 600,000
20	Priority 5	<u>\$ 8,000,000</u>
21	Total	<u>\$ 8,600,000"</u>

22 AMENDMENT NO. 93

23 On page 50, after line 48, insert the following:

24	"(538) Barataria Blvd. (LA 45) Drainage Improvements	
25	(Merlin Lane to Pritchard Road), Planning	
26	and Construction	
27	(Jefferson)	
28	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
29	Priority 5	<u>\$ 6,500,000"</u>

30 AMENDMENT NO. 94

31 On page 51, delete lines 49 through 51 in their entirety and insert the following:

32	"Priority 1	\$ 428,000
33	Priority 5	<u>\$ 10,171,600</u>
34	Total	<u>\$ 10,599,600</u>

35 Pending late approval of the capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S.  
36 39:112."

37 AMENDMENT NO. 95

38 On page 52, delete line 12 in its entirety and insert the following:

39	"Priority 1	\$ 500,000
40	Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,250,000</u>
41	Total	<u>\$ 1,750,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 96

2 On page 52, delete lines 41 and 42 in their entirety and insert the following:

3	"Priority 1	\$ 2,205,920
4	Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,000,000"</u>

5 AMENDMENT NO. 97

6 On page 53, between lines 9 and 10, insert the following:

7	"(1798) Vietnamese American Cultural and Service Center,	
8	Planning and Construction	
9	(Jefferson)	
10	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
11	Priority 5	<u>\$ 3,550,000</u>

12 Pending late approval of the capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S.  
13 39:112."

14 AMENDMENT NO. 98

15 On page 53, between lines 10 and 11, insert the following:

16	"(20) Parish Government Complex, Jail, New Design,	
17	Planning, and Construction	
18	(Lafayette)	
19	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
20	Priority 5	<u>\$ 17,500,000</u>

21	(21) Ingress and Egress Interchange Improvements,	
22	Planning and Construction	
23	(Lafayette)	
24	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
25	Priority 5	<u>\$ 5,000,000</u>

26	(235) E Broussard Roundabout, Planning and Construction	
27	(Lafayette)	
28	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
29	Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,000,000"</u>

30 AMENDMENT NO. 99

31 On page 53, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following:

32	"(643) Rue Du Belier Widening, Planning and Construction	
33	(Lafayette)	
34	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
35	Priority 5	<u>\$ 7,000,000"</u>

36 AMENDMENT NO. 100

37 On page 53, between lines 37 and 38, insert the following:

38	"(1056) Lake Farm to Verot School Road Extension,	
39	Planning and Construction	
40	(Lafayette)	
41	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
42	Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,500,000</u>



1	(1057)	Cue Road Extension, Planning and Construction	
2		(Lafayette)	
3		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
4		Priority 5	<u>\$ 3,500,000</u>
5	(1267)	Parish Road Overlay, Planning and Construction	
6		(Lafayette)	
7		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
8		Priority 5	<u>\$ 7,000,000"</u>
9	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 101</u>		
10	On page 53, delete lines 42 through 44 in their entirety and insert the following:		
11		"Priority 1	<u>\$ 1,955,000"</u>
12	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 102</u>		
13	On page 54, line 33, delete " <u>5,505,000</u> " and insert " <u>6,005,000</u> "		
14	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 103</u>		
15	On page 55, delete lines 6 and 7 in their entirety and insert the following:		
16		"Priority 1	\$ 1,854,137
17		Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,080,000"</u>
18	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 104</u>		
19	On page 55, between lines 8 and 9, insert the following:		
20	"(739)	Highland Road Improvements, Planning,	
21		Right-of-Way, and Construction	
22		(Ouachita)	
23		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
24		Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,040,000"</u>
25	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 105</u>		
26	On page 56, between lines 25 and 26, insert the following:		
27	"(1799)	New Fire Station at LSU Alexandria Serving	
28		Rapides Parish – Fire District 18, Planning	
29		and Construction	
30		(Rapides)	
31		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
32		Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,300,000</u>
33	Pending late approval of the capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S.		
34	39:112."		
35	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 106</u>		
36	On page 57, delete lines 26 through 30 in their entirety and insert the following:		
37	"(546)	Parishwide Road Rehabilitation, Planning	
38		and Construction	
39		(St. James)	
40		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
41		Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,000,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 107

2 On page 57, delete lines 34 and 35 in their entirety and insert the following:

3	"Priority 1	\$ 3,650,000
4	Priority 5	<u>\$ 10,200,000"</u>

5 AMENDMENT NO. 108

6 On page 57, delete lines 44 through 50 in their entirety

7 AMENDMENT NO. 109

8 On page 58, delete lines 15 through 21 in their entirety

9 AMENDMENT NO. 110

10 On page 58, between lines 28 and 29, insert the following:

11	"(922) I-10 Frontage Road, LA 328 to LA 347,	
12	Planning and Construction	
13	(St. Martin)	
14	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
15	Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,000,000"</u>

16 AMENDMENT NO. 111

17 On page 58, line 40, delete "Priority 5" and insert "Priority 1"

18 AMENDMENT NO. 112

19 On page 61, delete lines 12 through 14 in their entirety and insert the following:

20	"Priority 1	\$ 1,675,000
21	Priority 5	<u>\$ 4,000,000</u>
22	Total	<u>\$ 5,675,000"</u>

23 AMENDMENT NO. 113

24 On page 61, delete line 19 in its entirety and insert the following:

25	"Priority 1	\$ 1,000,000
26	Priority 5	<u>\$ 3,000,000</u>
27	Total	<u>\$ 4,000,000"</u>

28 AMENDMENT NO. 114

29 On page 61, delete line 29 in its entirety and insert the following:

30	"Priority 1	\$ 1,075,000
31	Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,050,000</u>
32	Total	<u>\$ 2,125,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 115

2 On page 61, delete lines 45 through 50 in their entirety and insert the following:

3 "(1632) Terrebonne Basin Watershed (HNC at Bayou  
 4 Grand Caillou) Pump Station, Phase 1 and 2,  
 5 Planning and Construction  
 6 (Terrebonne)  
 7 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
 8 Priority 2 \$ 3,000,000"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 116

10 On page 63, delete lines 11 and 12 in their entirety and insert the following:

11 "Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
 12 Priority 5 \$ 1,000,000  
 13 Payable from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring  
 14 Revenues \$ 1,760,000  
 15 Total \$ 2,760,000

16 Pending late approval of the capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S.  
 17 39:112."

18 AMENDMENT NO. 117

19 On page 63, line 27, delete "30,000,000" and insert "34,000,000"

20 AMENDMENT NO. 118

21 On page 63, delete line 30 in its entirety and insert the following:

22 "Total \$ 39,000,000

23 Pending late approval of the capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S.  
 24 39:112."

25 AMENDMENT NO. 119

26 On page 64, between lines 41 and 42, insert the following:

27 "**50/M22 BENTON**

28 (51) Water Transmission Main, Planning and Construction  
 29 (Bossier)  
 30 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
 31 Priority 2 \$ 1,200,000  
 32 Priority 5 \$ 1,200,000  
 33 Total \$ 2,400,000"

34 AMENDMENT NO. 120

35 On page 65, between lines 8 and 9, insert the following:

36 "(480) Emergency Sewer System Evaluation and  
 37 Repairs, Planning and Construction  
 38 (Washington)  
 39 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
 40 Priority 2 \$ 4,450,000"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 121

2 On page 65, between lines 31 and 32, insert the following:

3	"(584)	Water System Groundwater Storage Tank,	
4		Planning and Construction	
5		(Lafayette)	
6		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
7		Priority 2	\$ 45,000
8		Priority 5	\$ 405,000
9		Total	<u>\$ 450,000"</u>

10 AMENDMENT NO. 122

11 On page 65, between lines 36 and 37, insert the following:

12	"(1126)	Marteau Road Water Well, Planning and Construction	
13		(Lafayette)	
14		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
15		Priority 2	\$ 376,000
16		Priority 5	\$ 3,350,000
17		Total	<u>\$ 3,726,000"</u>

18 AMENDMENT NO. 123

19 On page 65, delete lines 40 through 42 in their entirety and insert the following:

20		"Priority 1	<u>\$ 4,842,500</u>
21	(1674)	Lake Talon Road Sewer Improvements,	
22		Planning and Construction	
23		(Lafayette)	
24		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
25		Priority 2	<u>\$ 1,315,000</u>
26	(1747)	Albertson Parkway Water Well and Ground	
27		Storage Tank, Planning and Construction	
28		(Lafayette)	
29		Priority 2	\$ 234,000
30		Priority 5	\$ 2,106,000
31		Total	<u>\$ 2,340,000</u>

32 Pending late approval of the capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S.  
33 39:112."

34 AMENDMENT NO. 124

35 On page 65, after line 48, insert the following:

36	"(685)	Citywide Water Main Rehabilitation Project,	
37		Planning and Construction	
38		(Lafayette)	
39		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
40		Priority 5	<u>\$ 5,150,000</u>
41	(895)	Water and Sewer Infrastructure Improvement	
42		Project, Planning and Construction	
43		(Lafayette)	
44		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
45		Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,350,000</u>

1 (1097) Teema Road Sidewalks and Drainage,  
 2 Planning and Construction  
 3 (Lafayette)  
 4 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
 5 Priority 5 \$ 630,000"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 125

7 On page 66, between lines 23 and 24, insert the following:

8 "(1071) Street and Drainage Improvements, Planning  
 9 and Construction  
 10 (Acadia)  
 11 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
 12 Priority 5 \$ 548,000"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 126

14 On page 66, delete lines 28 through 30 in their entirety and insert the following:

15 "Priority 1	\$ 762,000
16 Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,250,000</u>
17 Total	<u>\$ 2,012,000"</u>

18 AMENDMENT NO. 127

19 On page 67, delete lines 18 through 21 in their entirety

20 AMENDMENT NO. 128

21 On page 67, delete lines 26 through 28 in their entirety and insert the following:

22 "Priority 1	<u>\$ 943,300</u>
----------------	-------------------

23 **50/M63 DENHAM SPRINGS**

24 (579) Cook Road Extension (DEMCO Road) / Rushing 25 Road Connector, Planning and Construction 26 (Livingston) 27 Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
28 Priority 2	\$ 450,000
29 Priority 5	<u>\$ 7,800,000</u>
30 Total	<u>\$ 8,250,000"</u>

31 AMENDMENT NO. 129

32 On page 68, delete lines 23 through 27 in their entirety

33 AMENDMENT NO. 130

34 On page 68, line 38, delete "5,185,000" and insert "4,185,000"

35 AMENDMENT NO. 131

36 On page 69, delete line 19 in its entirety and insert the following:

37 "Priority 1	\$ 755,000
38 Priority 5	<u>\$ 780,000</u>
39 Total	<u>\$ 1,535,000"</u>

CODING: Words in ~~struck through~~ type are deletions from existing law; words underscored are additions.

1 AMENDMENT NO. 132

2 On page 69, delete line 24 in its entirety and insert the following:

3	"Priority 1	\$ 623,170
4	Priority 5	\$ 2,935,000
5	Total	<u>\$ 3,558,170"</u>

6 AMENDMENT NO. 133

7 On page 70, delete lines 35 and 36 in their entirety and insert the following:

8	"Priority 1	\$ 1,300,000
9	Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,500,000"</u>

10 AMENDMENT NO. 134

11 On page 70, delete lines 38 through 43 in their entirety

12 AMENDMENT NO. 135

13 On page 71, delete lines 11 and 12 in their entirety and insert the following:

14	"Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
15	Priority 5	\$ 1,000,000
16	Payable from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring	
17	Revenues	\$ 3,500,000
18	Total	<u>\$ 4,500,000</u>

19 Pending late approval of the capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S.  
20 39:112."

21 AMENDMENT NO. 136

22 On page 72, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:

23 **"50/MD8 JACKSON**

24	(939) New Roofs for Four Town of Jackson Buildings,	
25	Planning and Construction	
26	(East Feliciana)	
27	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
28	Priority 5	<u>\$ 300,000"</u>

29 AMENDMENT NO. 137

30 On page 72, delete lines 13 through 15 in their entirety and insert the following:

31	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 823,981"</u>
----	-------------	--------------------

32 AMENDMENT NO. 138

33 On page 72, delete lines 20 and 21 in their entirety and insert the following:

34	"Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
35	Priority 5	\$ 3,320,000
36	Payable from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring	
37	Revenues	\$ 4,320,000
38	Total	<u>\$ 7,640,000</u>

1 (740) City Hall Renovations, Planning and Construction  
 2 (Iberia)  
 3 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
 4 Priority 5 \$ 370,000"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 139

6 On page 72, delete lines 25 and 26 in their entirety and insert the following:

7 "Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
 8 Priority 5 \$ 575,000  
 9 Payable from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring  
 10 Revenues \$ 1,575,000  
 11 Total \$ 2,150,000"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 140

13 On page 72, delete lines 34 through 38 in their entirety

14 AMENDMENT NO. 141

15 On page 73, at the beginning of line 7, insert the following:

16 "including 30<sup>th</sup> Street Roadway and Drainage Improvements  
 17 from Loyola Drive to Ohio Street,"

18 AMENDMENT NO. 142

19 On page 73, between lines 10 and 11, insert the following:

20 **"50/MF8 LAKE ARTHUR**

21 (1666) Wastewater Treatment Facility Improvements,  
 22 Planning and Construction  
 23 (Jefferson Davis)  
 24 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
 25 Priority 5 \$ 1,050,000

26 Pending late approval of the capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S.  
 27 39:112.

28 (1667) Wastewater Collection System Improvements,  
 29 Planning and Construction  
 30 (Jefferson Davis)  
 31 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
 32 Priority 5 \$ 990,000

33 Pending late approval of the capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S.  
 34 39:112.

35 (1668) Water System Improvements, Planning and Construction  
 36 (Jefferson Davis)  
 37 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
 38 Priority 5 \$ 990,000

39 Pending late approval of the capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S.  
 40 39:112."

1 AMENDMENT NO. 143

2 On page 73, line 20, delete "Priority 5" and insert "Priority 1"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 144

4 On page 73, between lines 42 and 43, insert the following:

5 **"50/MG8 LIVONIA**

6 (1104)	Water Well, Planning and Construction	
7	(Pointe Coupee)	
8	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
9	Priority 2	\$ 600,000
10	Priority 5	\$ 1,035,000
11	Total	<u>\$ 1,635,000"</u>

12 AMENDMENT NO. 145

13 On page 74, delete lines 6 through 8 in their entirety and insert the following:

14	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 767,411"</u>
----	-------------	--------------------

15 AMENDMENT NO. 146

16 On page 74, delete lines 13 and 14 in their entirety and insert the following:

17	"Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
18	Priority 5	\$ 1,500,000
19	Payable from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring	
20	Revenues	\$ 4,500,000
21	Total	<u>\$ 6,000,000"</u>

22 AMENDMENT NO. 147

23 On page 74, delete lines 19 and 20 in their entirety and insert the following:

24	"Priority 1	\$ 365,000
25	Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,000,000"</u>

26 AMENDMENT NO. 148

27 On page 74, between lines 21 and 22, insert the following:

28	"(1806) City Park Drainage Improvements, Planning and	
29	Construction	
30	(Vermilion)	
31	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
32	Priority 2	<u>\$ 450,000</u>

33 Pending late approval of the capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S.  
34 39:112.

35	(1807) New Fire Department Facility, Planning	
36	and Construction	
37	(Vermilion)	
38	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
39	Priority 5	<u>\$ 415,000</u>



1 Pending late approval of the capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S.  
 2 39:112.

3 (1808) US 167 Street and Access Improvements,  
 4 Planning and Construction  
 5 (Vermilion)  
 6 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
 7 Priority 5 \$ 540,000

8 Pending late approval of the capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S.  
 9 39:112."

10 AMENDMENT NO. 149

11 On page 75, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:

12 "(834) US Highway 165 South; US Highway 165 Business  
 13 Route Connector Phase I, Planning and Construction  
 14 (Ouachita)  
 15 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
 16 Priority 2 \$ 2,550,000

17 (835) I-20 South Frontage Road Drainage Improvements,  
 18 Planning, Design, Rights-of-Ways, Utilities, and  
 19 Construction  
 20 (Ouachita)  
 21 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
 22 Priority 5 \$ 5,000,000"

23 AMENDMENT NO. 150

24 On page 75, line 20, delete "Priority 5" and insert "Priority 1"

25 AMENDMENT NO. 151

26 On page 75, delete lines 24 and 25 in their entirety and insert the following:

	"Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
27	Priority 5	\$ 3,725,000
28	Payable from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring	
29	Revenues	<u>\$ 4,725,000</u>
30	Total	<u>\$ 8,450,000</u>
31		

32 Pending late approval of the capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S.  
 33 39:112."

34 AMENDMENT NO. 152

35 On page 75, between lines 26 and 27, insert the following:

36 "(321) Wastewater Treatment Facility, Planning  
 37 and Construction  
 38 (Acadia)  
 39 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
 40 Priority 5 \$ 1,350,000"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 153

2 On page 76, delete lines 34 and 35 in their entirety and insert the following:

3	"Priority 1	\$ 42,700,000
4	Priority 5	<u>\$ 29,000,000"</u>

5 AMENDMENT NO. 154

6 On page 77, line 9, after "Project," and before "Planning" insert "Including Underground  
7 Electrical System Upgrades,"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 155

9 On page 77, between lines 13 and 14, insert the following:

10 **"50/ML8 NORWOOD**

11	(1301) Sewer Collection and Treatment System	
12	Improvements, Planning and Construction	
13	(East Feliciana)	
14	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
15	Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,080,000"</u>

16 AMENDMENT NO. 156

17 On page 77, delete line 34 in its entirety and insert the following:

18	"Priority 1	\$ 1,014,305
19	Priority 2	<u>\$ 500,000</u>
20	Total	<u>\$ 1,514,305"</u>

21 AMENDMENT NO. 157

22 On page 77, delete line 38 in its entirety and insert the following:

23	"Priority 1	\$ 2,250,000
24	Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,000,000</u>
25	Total	<u>\$ 3,250,000"</u>

26 AMENDMENT NO. 158

27 On page 78, delete lines 47 and 48 in their entirety and insert the following:

28	"Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
29	Priority 5	\$ 600,000
30	Payable from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring	
31	Revenues	<u>\$ 1,600,000</u>
32	Total	<u>\$ 2,200,000</u>

33 Pending late approval of the capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S.  
34 39:112."

35 AMENDMENT NO. 159

36 On page 79, delete lines 21 and 22 in their entirety and insert the following:

37	"Priority 1	\$ 894,570
38	Priority 5	<u>\$ 7,522,300"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 160

2 On page 80, between lines 33 and 34, insert the following:

3	"(1639)	Main Street Enhancement Project, Planning and	
4		Construction	
5		(St. Martin)	
6		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
7		Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,450,000"</u>

8 AMENDMENT NO. 161

9 On page 80, between lines 34 and 35, insert the following:

10	"(941)	Roundabout at LA 93 and Renaud Drive,	
11		Planning, Construction, and Land Acquisition	
12		(Lafayette)	
13		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
14		Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,270,000"</u>

15 AMENDMENT NO. 162

16 On page 80, delete line 39 in its entirety and insert the following:

17		"Priority 1	\$ 1,000,000
18		Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,373,650</u>
19		Total	<u>\$ 3,373,650"</u>

20 AMENDMENT NO. 163

21 On page 81, delete lines 5 through 7 in their entirety and insert the following:

22		"Priority 1	<u>\$ 2,513,750"</u>
----	--	-------------	----------------------

23 AMENDMENT NO. 164

24 On page 81, between lines 8 and 9, insert the following:

25	"(166)	University Park Subdivision Improvements,	
26		Planning and Construction	
27		(Caddo)	
28		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
29		Priority 5	<u>\$ 7,625,000"</u>

30 AMENDMENT NO. 165

31 On page 81, between lines 32 and 33, insert the following:

32	"(1809)	Amtrak Platform and Facility, Planning	
33		and Construction	
34		(Caddo)	
35		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
36		Priority 5	<u>\$ 10,000,000</u>

37 Pending late approval of the capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S.  
38 39:112.

1 (1810) State Fairgrounds Access Improvements,  
 2 Planning and Construction  
 3 (Caddo)  
 4 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
 5 Priority 5 \$ 2,100,000

6 Pending late approval of the capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S.  
 7 39:112."

8 AMENDMENT NO. 166

9 On page 81, after line 46, insert the following:

10 **"50/MS5 SPRINGHILL**

11 (674) Wastewater Treatment Plant Rehabilitation,  
 12 Planning and Construction  
 13 (Webster)  
 14 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
 15 Priority 5 \$ 1,200,000

16 (881) Water System Improvements - Phase 3,  
 17 Planning and Construction  
 18 (Webster)  
 19 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
 20 Priority 5 \$ 5,700,000"

21 AMENDMENT NO. 167

22 On page 82, delete lines 6 and 7 in their entirety and insert the following:

23 "Priority 5 \$ 5,137,500  
 24 Total \$ 12,292,823"

25 AMENDMENT NO. 168

26 On page 82, delete lines 28 through 30 in their entirety and insert the following:

27 "Priority 1 \$ 366,045"

28 AMENDMENT NO. 169

29 On page 82, delete lines 37 through 39 in their entirety and insert the following:

30 "Priority 1 \$ 4,650,000  
 31 Priority 5 \$ 1,750,000  
 32 Total \$ 6,400,000"

33 AMENDMENT NO. 170

34 On page 83, delete lines 5 and 6 in their entirety and insert the following:

35 "Priority 1 \$ 2,955,000  
 36 Priority 5 \$ 14,000,000"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 171

2 On page 83, between lines 8 and 9, insert the following:

3	"(49)	New Fire Station, Planning and Construction	
4		(Evangeline)	
5		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
6		Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,320,000"</u>

7 AMENDMENT NO. 172

8 On page 83, between lines 33 and 34, insert the following:

9	"(911)	Cotton Street Improvements and Sidewalks,	
10		Planning and Construction	
11		(Ouachita)	
12		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
13		Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,350,000"</u>

14 AMENDMENT NO. 173

15 On page 83, delete line 38 in its entirety and insert the following:

16		"Priority 1	\$ 1,000,000
17		Priority 5	\$ 4,000,000
18		Total	<u>\$ 5,000,000"</u>

19 AMENDMENT NO. 174

20 On page 83, line 43, delete "Priority 5" and insert "Priority 1"

21 AMENDMENT NO. 175

22 On page 83, between lines 43 and 44, insert the following:

23	"(1685)	West Monroe Greenway, Planning and	
24		Construction	
25		(Ouachita)	
26		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
27		Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,315,000"</u>

28 AMENDMENT NO. 176

29 On page 84, between lines 1 and 2, insert the following:

30	"(267)	Sewer Transport System Improvements,	
31		Planning and Construction	
32		(Calcasieu)	
33		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
34		Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,000,000"</u>

35 AMENDMENT NO. 177

36 On page 84, between lines 22 and 23, insert the following:

37	"(303)	Riverboat Landing Phase III, Planning	
38		and Construction	
39		(Jefferson)	
40		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
41		Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,205,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 178

2 On page 85, delete line 28 in its entirety and insert the following:

3	"Priority 5	<u>\$ 3,880,000</u>
4	(45) New Fire Station, Planning and Construction	
5	(Lafayette)	
6	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
7	Priority 5	<u>\$ 3,250,000"</u>

8 AMENDMENT NO. 179

9 On page 85, delete lines 32 through 34 in their entirety and insert the following:

10	"Priority 1	\$ 8,955,000
11	Priority 5	<u>\$ 13,590,000</u>
12	Total	<u>\$ 22,545,000"</u>

13 AMENDMENT NO. 180

14 On page 85, delete line 38 in its entirety and insert the following:

15	"Priority 1	\$ 880,000
16	Priority 5	<u>\$ 4,525,000</u>
17	Total	<u>\$ 5,405,000"</u>

18 AMENDMENT NO. 181

19 On page 85, delete lines 42 through 44 in their entirety and insert the following:

20	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 3,885,000</u>
21	(867) Wastewater System Improvements, Planning	
22	and Construction	
23	(Lafayette)	
24	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
25	Priority 5	<u>\$ 4,500,000</u>
26	(1202) Highway 92/Prescott Boulevard Roundabout,	
27	Design, Planning, and Construction	
28	(Lafayette)	
29	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
30	Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,614,000"</u>

31 AMENDMENT NO. 182

32 On page 85, line 48, delete "6,440,000" and insert "5,580,000"

33 AMENDMENT NO. 183

34 On page 87, between lines 9 and 10, insert the following:

36	"(242) Rehabilitation of Hangar #88 and Associated	
37	Parking Lot, Planning and Construction	
38	(Iberia)	
39	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
40	Priority 5	<u>\$ 900,000</u>

1 Pending late approval of the capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S.  
 2 39:112."

3 AMENDMENT NO. 184

4 On page 87, delete lines 15 and 16 in their entirety and insert the following:

5	"Priority 2	\$ 3,000,000
6	Priority 5	<u>\$ 36,650,000</u>
7	Total	<u>\$ 40,150,000"</u>

8 AMENDMENT NO. 185

9 On page 87, delete line 29 in its entirety and insert the following:

10	"Priority 1	\$ 1,713,915
11	Priority 5	<u>\$ 15,425,000</u>
12	Total	<u>\$ 17,138,915</u>

13	(1797) Regional Warehouse and Distribution	
14	Complex, Planning and Construction	
15	(Rapides)	
16	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
17	Priority 5	<u>\$ 7,200,000</u>

18 Pending late approval of the capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S.  
 19 39:112."

20 AMENDMENT NO. 186

21 On page 87, between lines 42 and 43, insert the following:

22 **"50/N36 WALKER COMMUNITY RESOURCE AND RECREATION**  
 23 **CENTER**

24	(1693) Walker Community Resource and Recreation Center,	
25	Planning and Construction	
26	(Lafayette)	
27	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
28	Priority 5	<u>\$ 750,000"</u>

29 AMENDMENT NO. 187

30 On page 88, line 20, delete "Priority 5" and insert "Priority 1"

31 AMENDMENT NO. 188

32 On page 88, line 24, delete "Priority 5" and insert "Priority 1"

33 AMENDMENT NO. 189

34 On page 88, line 28, delete "Priority 5" and insert "Priority 1"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 190

2 On page 88, between lines 28 and 29, insert the following:

3 "(1673) Law Enforcement Center, Planning  
 4 and Construction  
 5 (Lafayette)  
 6 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
 7 Priority 5 \$ 46,500,000

8 Pending late approval of the capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S.  
 9 39:112."

10 AMENDMENT NO. 191

11 On page 88, delete lines 34 through 36 in their entirety and insert the following:

12 "Priority 5 \$ 33,600,000"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 192

14 On page 89, delete lines 1 through 6 in their entirety

15 AMENDMENT NO. 193

16 On page 89, delete lines 22 and 23 in their entirety and insert the following:

17 "Priority 1 \$ 225,000  
 18 Priority 5 \$ 2,000,000"

19 AMENDMENT NO. 194

20 On page 89, delete line 35 in its entirety and insert the following:

21 "Priority 1 \$ 395,400  
 22 Priority 5 \$ 1,920,000  
 23 Total \$ 2,315,400"

24 AMENDMENT NO. 195

25 On page 90, line 5, delete "Priority 1" and insert "Priority 5"

26 AMENDMENT NO. 196

27 On page 90, between lines 12 and 13, insert the following:

28 **"50/NB1 CENTER FOR INNOVATIVE TRAINING OF YOUTH**

29 (815) STEM NOLA's Innovation Hub, Planning  
 30 and Construction  
 31 (Orleans)  
 32 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
 33 Priority 5 \$ 8,600,000"



1 AMENDMENT NO. 197

2 On page 92, delete line 28 in its entirety and insert the following:

3	"Priority 1	\$ 500,000
4	Priority 5	\$ 9,500,000
5	Total	<u>\$ 10,000,000"</u>

6 AMENDMENT NO. 198

7 On page 93, between lines 10 and 11, insert the following:

8 **"50/NDY JEFFERSON DAVIS WATER AND SEWER DISTRICT**  
 9 **COMMISSION #1**

10	(1014)	Water System Improvements, Planning	
11		and Construction	
12		(Jefferson Davis)	
13		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
14		Priority 5	<u>\$ 5,200,000"</u>

15 AMENDMENT NO. 199

16 On page 93, delete lines 33 through 35 in their entirety and insert the following:

17	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 3,200,000</u>
----	-------------	---------------------

18 **50/NF6 ST. MARTIN PARISH SHERIFF'S OFFICE**

19	(1660)	Regional Law Enforcement Training Academy,	
20		Planning and Construction	
21		(St. Martin)	
22		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
23		Priority 5	<u>\$ 900,000"</u>

24 AMENDMENT NO. 200

25 On page 93, delete line 42 in its entirety and insert the following:

26	"Priority 1	\$ 2,000,000
27	Priority 5	\$ 8,700,000
28	Total	<u>\$ 10,700,000"</u>

29 AMENDMENT NO. 201

30 On page 94, line 40, delete "Priority 1" and insert "Priority 5"

31 AMENDMENT NO. 202

32 On page 95, delete lines 11 through 13 in their entirety and insert the following:

33	"Priority 1	\$ 1,790,795
34	Priority 5	\$ 3,500,000
35	Total	<u>\$ 5,290,795"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 203

2 On page 95, between lines 20 and 21, insert the following:

3 **"50/NHU SOUTH GRANT WATER CORPORATION**

4	(181)	Water Production System Improvements,	
5		East Well #2, Planning and Construction	
6		(Grant)	
7		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
8		Priority 5	<u>\$ 390,000</u>

9 **50/NI7 HOSPITAL SERVICE DISTRICT 1 IBERIA PARISH DBA**  
 10 **IBERIA MEDICAL CENTER**

11	(542)	Addition of Medical, Surgical, and Psychiatric	
12		Inpatient Rooms, Planning, Construction, and	
13		Equipment	
14		(Iberia)	
15		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
16		Priority 2	\$ 1,500,000
17		Priority 5	<u>\$ 7,175,000</u>
18		Total	<u>\$ 8,675,000"</u>

19 AMENDMENT NO. 204

20 On page 95, delete line 33 in its entirety and insert the following:

21	"	Priority 1	\$ 500,000
22		Priority 5	<u>\$ 500,000</u>
23		Total	<u>\$ 1,000,000"</u>

24 AMENDMENT NO. 205

25 On page 95, delete line 45 in its entirety and insert the following:

26	"	Priority 1	<u>\$ 1,900,000</u>
----	---	------------	---------------------

27 **50/NKQ THIBODAUX REGIONAL HEALTH SYSTEM**

28	(1084)	Emergency Power System Replacement and	
29		Upgrade, Planning and Construction	
30		(Lafourche)	
31		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
32		Priority 5	<u>\$ 15,800,000"</u>

33 AMENDMENT NO. 206

34 On page 96, between lines 10 and 11, insert the following:

35 **"50/NLO OUR LADY OF THE ANGELS HOSPITAL**

36	(382)	Medical Office Building, Planning and Construction	
37		(Washington)	
38		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
39		Priority 5	<u>\$ 4,400,000"</u>

40 AMENDMENT NO. 207

41 On page 96, line 17, delete "Priority 1" and insert "Priority 5"

CODING: Words in ~~struck through~~ type are deletions from existing law; words underscored are additions.

1 AMENDMENT NO. 208

2 On page 96, after line 44, insert the following:

3 **"50/NPZ MARTIN LUTHER KING NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION**

4	(1012)	Community Center Renovation and	
5		Improvement Project, Planning and Construction	
6		(Caddo)	
7		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
8		Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,300,000"</u>

9 AMENDMENT NO. 209

10 On page 97, delete line 41 in its entirety and insert the following:

11	"Priority 1		\$ 1,000,000
12	Priority 5		\$ 6,184,000
13	Total		<u>\$ 7,184,000"</u>

14 AMENDMENT NO. 210

15 On page 97, after line 47, insert the following:

16 **"50/NT7 CITIZENS MEDICAL CENTER**

17	(1053)	Expansion of Emergency Department, ICU,	
18		and Imaging, Planning, Design, and Construction	
19		(Caldwell)	
20		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
21		Priority 5	<u>\$ 8,000,000"</u>

22 AMENDMENT NO. 211

23 On page 98, between lines 37 and 38, insert the following:

24 **"50/NWG CHILDREN'S ADVOCACY NETWORK, INC.**

25	(1796)	Children's Advocacy Network Campus,	
26		Planning and Construction	
27		(Rapides)	
28		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
29		Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,000,000</u>

30 Pending late approval of the capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S.  
31 39:112."

32 AMENDMENT NO. 212

33 On page 98, line 43, delete "Priority 5" and insert "Priority 1"

34 AMENDMENT NO. 213

35 On page 99, delete lines 6 through 8 in their entirety and insert the following:

36	"Priority 1		\$ 645,000
37	Priority 5		\$ 8,850,000
38	Total		<u>\$ 9,495,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 214

2 On page 99, delete lines 14 through 16 in their entirety and insert the following:

3	"Priority 1	\$ 7,834,500
4	Priority 5	<u>\$ 11,000,000</u>
5	Total	<u>\$ 18,834,500"</u>

6 AMENDMENT NO. 215

7 On page 99, delete lines 22 through 24 in their entirety and insert the following:

8	"Priority 1	\$ 11,000,000
9	Priority 5	<u>\$ 33,920,000</u>
10	Total	<u>\$ 44,920,000"</u>

11 AMENDMENT NO. 216

12 On page 99, delete line 30 in its entirety and insert the following:

13	"Priority 1	\$ 213,583
14	Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,000,000</u>
15	Total	<u>\$ 1,213,583"</u>

16 AMENDMENT NO. 217

17 On page 99, between lines 36 and 37, insert the following:

18 **"50/NYJ ALLEN PARISH HOSPITAL**

19	(1646) New Hospital Equipment, Planning and	
20	Construction	
21	(Allen)	
22	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
23	Priority 2	<u>\$ 1,000,000"</u>

24 AMENDMENT NO. 218

25 On page 100, delete lines 24 through 30 in their entirety and insert the following:

26 **"50/NZ3 BEAUREGARD MEMORIAL HOSPITAL**

27	(1183) Emergency Department Addition and Renovation	
28	and Women's Center Renovation, Planning and	
29	Construction	
30	(Beauregard)	
31	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
32	Priority 5	<u>\$ 4,900,000"</u>

33 AMENDMENT NO. 219

34 On page 101, delete lines 11 and 12 in their entirety and insert the following:

35	"Priority 1	\$ 1,328,000
36	Priority 5	<u>\$ 3,022,000"</u>

37 AMENDMENT NO. 220

38 On page 102, at the beginning of line 32, delete "Section 2." and insert "Section 2.(A)"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 221

2 On page 102, after line 35, insert the following:

3 "(B) Notwithstanding the provisions of R.S. 39:101, 102, and 112(C), projects  
 4 included in Section 1 of this Act which did not submit a capital outlay application by  
 5 November 1, 2022, in compliance with the provisions of R.S. 39:101 and 102 and which have  
 6 not received late approval as required by R.S. 39:112(C) are hereby deemed to have until  
 7 June 15, 2023, to submit a capital outlay budget request application pursuant to R.S.  
 8 39:101(A), and if the application is submitted by that date, the project is deemed to have  
 9 complied with the late approval requirements of R.S. 39:112(C). Additionally, the capital  
 10 outlay budget requests together with supporting information and documents for these projects  
 11 shall constitute the feasibility study required by Article VII, Section 11(C) of the Constitution  
 12 of Louisiana."

13 AMENDMENT NO. 22214 On page 108, line 13, after "however," delete the remainder of the line and insert the  
15 following:

16 "(1) Notwithstanding anything in this Act or"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 223

18 On page 108, between lines 17 and 18, insert the following:

19 "(2) Notwithstanding anything in this Act or the capital outlay act to the contrary,  
 20 contracts may be entered into for the City of Broussard, Lake Talon Road Sewer  
 21 Improvements, Planning and Construction project prior to receipt of funding and the State is  
 22 authorized to financially participate in obligations created by such contracts."

23 AMENDMENT NO. 224

24 On page 117, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:

25 "(16) Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act, any previous capital outlay  
 26 act to the contrary, or any other provision of law, the scope of the appropriations made in this  
 27 or any other capital outlay act for the Industrial Park Development project for New Roads  
 28 shall be deemed to include underground electrical system upgrades.

29 "(17) Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act, any previous capital outlay  
 30 act to the contrary, or any other provision of law, the scope of the appropriations made in this  
 31 or any other capital outlay act for the Lincoln Manner Subdivision Drainage project for  
 32 Kenner shall be deemed to include 30<sup>th</sup> Street Roadway and Drainage Improvements from  
 33 Loyola Drive to Ohio Street."